¢

USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
a{OBOACTBO MO IKCIITYATALNA U
RSXHWYECKOMY OBCJTYXKUBAHUIO

| Chamfering machine
poMKohbpe3epHbIA CTaHOK-

cpackocHumateno OMCA
mogens CM® 910 (SMV)

Serial number
CepuiiHbIn HoMep
Year built

oA BbINycka
_~ Edition of the manual
Pepakuus 1a
— KoBOACTBA
anual prepared in

W e o 2013

. OMCA S.r.l

Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Phone: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503
Website: www.omcastl.it



@I@ INDEX
. INDEX
. INTRODUCTION
1.1 WARNINGS. ..o 3
. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION ......c.cooiiinimereirenreecresenecieenne 4
2.2 TECHNICAL DATA ..o 4
2.3 NOISE ... 4
2.4 VIBRATION .....ooiiiiiirercresc e 4
2.5 MAINPARTS ..o 5
. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION
3.1 UNPACKAGE ... 7
3.2 MACHINE HANDLING WITH PACKING ........cccccovvvnirrinnne 7
3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY ....cccevviiiririnnne 7
3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY .......cccccovvvunnn. 8
3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.......ooimiiiciirciciceieiceineees 9
. USE
4.1 MAIN CONTROLS........cooeierercrcrece e 11
4.2 MACHINE SETTING WITH TROLLEY ..o 15
4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY ......cccccovrvvirnne. 17
4.4 CHAMFERING ADJUSTMENT - CLAD REMOVING.......... 19
4.5 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT ....coooiiiircircresereeseeceseieeines 21
46 CUT DEPTH ..o 22
. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT
5.1 INSERTS REPLACING .......cccooiirircrcrcceceeescseieee 23
5.2 CLEANING ..o 25
5.3 DISPOSAL.......cooiriiiriieeireseireeeeeeee e 2
. ATTACHMENTS
6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION.......cccovivviirrreiriririnns 27
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM.......ccooiviiinineiecseisereneis 29
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST ....cciviiiriiiireieereeseiecseseenneis 37
8.4 NOTES ... 57

YKASATE/Jb
. YKA3ATENb
. BBEEHUE
1.1 MEPbI BE3OMACHOCTU ..o eeeesseee 3
. OBNTACTb NPUMEHEHUA N TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
2.1 OBJIACTB MPUMEHEHUS........veooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
2.2 TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKM. oovvoooveeeeeeeeeeereenes 4
P2 R 11 N 4
2.4 BUBPALIMS ... 4
2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3Mbl Y YACTU CTAHKA ..., 5
. TPAHCMNOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA
3.1 PACTIAKOBKA ...t 7
3.2 TPAHCTMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B
YTTAKOBKE . .. ... vttt 7
3.3 TPAHCMOPTMPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA C
KONMECHOW BABOW. ... 7
3.4 TPAHCMOPTMPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS BE3
KONMECHOW BABBL. ..ot 8
3.5 MOAKMKOYEHME K ANEKTPOCETW..eovuummreesesseseessssnressenns 9
. QKCNIYATALUA
4.1 OCHOBHbIE 3NEMEHTbI YMIPABNEHUSA ... 11
4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS ..o 15
4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHVUMATENA BE3 KONECHOW
BABBI ..o 17
4.4 HACTPOVIKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA-NOBEPXHOCTHOE
CHATUE MATEPUATIA ....ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseeeeees e eseessen 19
45 YCTAHOBKA YTTIA QACKM «..ovooeveeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e 21
4.6 TNYBUHA OBPABOTKM ..cooooveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseenes 22
. TEXHWYECKOE OBCNYXXUBAHUE U HANAOKA
5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK OPEBbBL.........ovvveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeen 23
5.2 OUMCTKA covooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeseseseeeeeeeseeseeeeeeenes 25
5.3 YTUMMSALM ..o 25
. MPUNOXEHUA
6.1 CEPTU®OUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE .ovooveveeeveereereene. 27
6.2 QNEKTPUYECKME CXEMDBI oo 29
6.3 MEPEYEHb SAMACHBIX YACTEM .o 37
B4 BAMETKM . ooooooeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeseeseeaesee s eeeee s 57

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

CAREFULLY READ THE INFORMATION EXPLAINED IN
THIS HANDBOOK BEFORE THE INSTALLATION AND THE
USE OF THE MACHINE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS
WITH CARE!

1.1 WARNINGS

The purpose of this handbook is to explain all the necessary
information for a safe and a right use of the chamfering machine
OMCA mod. SMV.

It is very important to keep readable and in a good state of
conservation this handbook for a correct feeling with the product. In
case of somehow damage or if you need more technical information,
please contact the Manufacturer directly.

Before operate with the machine, be sure that you had learn all the
information of this handbook.

Failure to follow the instructions on this manual releases the
manufacturer from any liability. For any further information please
contact the Manufacturer directly.

It is strictly forbidden to tamper with the equipment and/or safety
devices.

Only specialized personal can execute all the maintenance operation.

A different use of the machine that is not authorized in this handbook
is strictly forbidden.

For any further information about the use of the machine, the
maintenance, the spare parts, etc. you might contact the
Manufacturer using the specifications reported on the label in front of
the machine, or using the data reported on the cover of this handbook
(Pic. 1.1).

@m CAVRIAGO (RE) - ITALY c€
SMUSSATRICI

Art. | | Volt| |Hz| I
Anno[__ |Matr.N°[_____ ]

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

BBEOEHWE

QN

1. BBEAEHUE

BHUMATEJIbHO WM3YYUTE [AHHOE PYKOBOACTBO
MEPEQ YCTAHOBKOW W PABOTOM HA CTAHKE.
TPEBOBAHNA NHCTPYKLIMK BbINONHANTE
HEYKOCHUTEJTbHO!

1.1 MEPbI BE3OMACHOCTU

3apavent 9TOr0 PYKOBOACTBA SIBMSETCS NpefOCTaBlieHMe BCeW
Heobxogumon WHGopmauum ans  6e3onacHoi M MPaBWNLHOM
aKcnnyatauum kpomkodpesepHoro ctaHka OMCA cepun CMO.

[ins npaBunbHoit paboTbl CO CTAHKOM, KpaiiHe BaxHO 06ecneynTb 310
PYKOBOACTBO B COXPaHHOM M MPUrOAHOM [nsi M3yyeHus Buge. B
Cnyyae Kakoro- 5Mbo NOBPeXZeHUs unu mpu  HeobXoauMOCTy
nonyuuTb  AOMOMHUTEMBHYIO TEXHUYECKYI0 nHhopmaLmto,
noxanyncra, CBSKUTECh HanpsMyld C MPOWU3BOLAMUTENEM UMUK €ro
npeacTaBUTENEM

Mepes Hayanmom paboTbl Ha CTaHke, ybeguTecb, 4TO BCS
WHEOpMAaLMs U3 STOTO PYKOBOACTBA BaMM M3y4eHa.

HecobntogeHue 3Toro NpeanucaHns CHUMAET C NPOWN3BOANTENS BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb. [INs MONyYeHWsi AOMOMHUTENBHON MHGopMaLWK,
noxanyincTa, CBSXMTECH HAaNpsAMYIO C MPOU3BOAUTENEM
KaTteropuyeckn 3anmpelyaeTcs OCYLLECTBNSITb BMELIATENbCTBO B
obopynoBaHue uiunn yctponctaa 6e3onacHoCTy.

TonbKko cneumansHo NOATOTOBMEHHbI MEPCOHAN MOXET BbINOMHATL
BCe OMnepaLyu TEXHUYECKOrO 06CTYKUBAHNS.

CTporo 3ampeLlaeTcs WCMOMb30BaHWE CTaHKa HE MO Ha3HaYeHuio,
yKa3aHHOMY B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBe.

[Ana nonyyeHust OONOMHUTENBHON MHGOpPMaLM NO 3KchyaTauyum
thackocHuMmaTens, TexobenyxmBaHuto, 3anacHsIM YacTeir, u T.4., Bbl
MOXETe  CBA3aThCA C  NPOW3BOAMTENEM, YKas3aB  [AaHHble,
00o3HayeHHble Ha WWMbOWKE B MepegHel YacTu CTaHka unu
npeacTaBneHHble Ha 0650XKe AaHHOro pykoBogcTBa (Puc. 1.1).

‘..'_‘_ﬁa.-__, -




Qi

2. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION

The SMV (Pic. 2.1) chamfering machine can be used in two ways:
1) with its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;

2) “hanged” without its trolley, when it is not possible to work at
standard heights.

The SMV is useful for chamfer every ferrous materials: alloys,
duplex, super duplex, saf, titanio.

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE FOR
PROCESSING OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED IN THIS
MANUAL:

IT IS FORBIDDEN WORKING ON WOQD.

WHEN THE MACHINE IS USED WITHOUT ITS TROLLEY, IS
ABSOLUTELY IMPORTANT TO MOVE IT WITH AN
ADEQUATE SUPPORT, AND THE OPERATOR HAS TO
KEEP THE MACHINE WITH BOTH HANDS ON THE
HANDLE DURING ALL THE OPERATION.

AREA OF APPLICATION AND  OBNACTb NPUMEHEHWA 1
TECHNICAL DATA TEXHUYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTWKIA

2. OBJIACTb NPUMEHEHMA W TEXHUYECKUE

XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

2.1 OBNTIACTb NPUMEHEHUA

Mogens CM® 910 (puc 2.1.) npeaHasHaveHa ans paboTbl B ABYX
KOHbUrypaumsx:

1-KOHMrypauus Ha KonecHom 6ase — mpumeHsieTcss ansg pabotsl ¢
NIMCTOBBLIMY 3aroTOBKaMu CpegHero 1 BonbLuero pasmepa;
2-koH(urypauns 6e3 konecHon 6asbl, - NPUMEHSETCS KOrda HeT
BO3MOXHOCTU NPOWU3BECTM paboThl HA CTaHAAPTHOM BbICOTE.

Mogens CM® 910 nogxoauT Anst CHATUS (hacok Ha NUCTax M3 TakuX
MaTepuarnoB, Kak CniaBbl, AYNNEKCHble M Cynep AynieKCHble
cTanu, ctanb SAF, TutaH
SAMPELLAETCA WUCMNOJNb30BATE PACKOCHUMATESb
OnA PABOTbl C OPYITMMW MATEPWANAMWU, KPOME
YKA3AHHbBIX B OAHHOM PYKOBOLCTBE. HAMNPWMEP,
CTAHOK 3AMPELLAETCA UCMOJNBb3OBATb [J1A PABOTbI
MO QEPEBY
KOrJA CTAHOK UCIMOINb3YETCA BE3 KONECHOW BA3bI,
OYEHb BAXHO, MNPWU MNEPEMELLEHW OBECMEYMBATD
COOTBETCTBYHOLLYHO MOAAEPXKKY, OlEPATOP
OOIKEH [OEPXATb CTAHOK OBEMMW PYKAMU 3A
PYKOATKY B TEYEHWE BCEW OMEPALN.

2.2 TECHNICAL DATA 2.2 TEXHWYECKWNE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
Milling cutter motor power 4 Kw MoLuHoCTb rnaBHOro Asuratens 4 kBt
Feed motor power 0,12 Kw MoLuHocTb ABUraTens nogaun 0,12 kBt
Feed wheels motor power 0,12 Kw MowHocTb ABuratens nogauv ponvkos 0,12 kBt
Chamfer adjustment X axis 0-55 mm (diagonal) [nana3soH perynuposku ackv no ocuX  0-55 mm (guaroHans)
Chamfer adjustment Z axis 0-15 mm [nanasoH perynupoBku dacku no ocuZ  0-15 mm
Milling cutter diameter 63 mm (Z7) [unametp pesbl 63 mm (Z7)
Chamfer angle 0° - 15° (90° - 75°) Yron hacku 0°-15°(90° - 75°)
Weight 375Kg Bec 375 Kr
Height 2000 mm BeicoTa 2000 mm
Width 7500 mm Wnpwxa 7500 Mm
Depth 750 mm AnvHa 750 Mm
Height adjustment 200 mm PerynupoBka BbICOTbI 200 mm
Feed speed 0 - 1,2 m/min CkopocTb nogauu 0- 1,2 m/MuH
2.3 NOISE 2.3 lWym

THE SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL CAN IN SOME CASES
AND UNDER CERTAIN OPERATING CONDITIONS,
EXCEED THE 85 DBA. IN ANY CASE THE USE OF THE
MACHINE REQUIRES EAR PROTECTION.

2.4 VIBRATION

The value of the acceleration which submits the operator's upper
limbs during the use of the machine does not exceed 2,5 m/s.

HEMPEPBIBHBIA AKYCTUYECKWUW LUYM, B HEKOTOPbIX
CNYYAAX W TMPW  OMNPEOENEHHLIX  YCIOBUAX
SKCMNYATALIMM, MOXET MPEBbLIWATL YPOBEHb 85
OBA. B NOBOM CNYYAE MPU PABOTE HA CTAHKE
HEOEXOOUMO WCMONb30BATb CPEACTBA 3ALIUTHI
YILEW.

2.4 BUBPALIMU

3HaueHUs1 YCKOPEHWI, KOTOPbIE PacnpOCTPaHAKTCS Ha BepXHUe
KOHEYHOCTW onepaTtopa npu paboTe Ha CTaHke He MpeBbIlAaT 2,5
m/c.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND
TECHNICAL DATA

2.5 MAIN PARTS

OBJIACTb MPUMEHEHWUA U TEXHUYE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3Ibl U YACTU CTAHKA

1 Milling-cutter

2 Feed wheels

3 Hand-wheel for chamfer width adjustment (X axis)

4 Handle

5  Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (Z axis)

6  Main motor

7 Trolley

8  Unlocking lever for chamfer width adjustment (X Axis)
9  Unlocking lever for chamfer depth adjustment (Z axis)
10  Height adjustment hand-wheel

11 Gear motor for lifting up/lower the feed wheels

12 Arc for lifting

13 Feed gearbox

14  Control board

15  Pushbutton Board

© 00 N O O B OB -

_ = = e e -
g A~ WO N -~ O

®pesa

Ponuku nogauu

Koneco perynmpoBkm wipuHbl dackm (ocb X)

PykosTka

Koneco perynuposkm rny6uHbl dhackm (ocb Z)

[uratens npueoga ¢pesbl

KonecHas 6asa

Pblyar pa3bnokvupoBKku Ans perynmpoBKM LUMPHHBI hacku (ock X)
Pblyar pa3bnokvupoBKku ans perynmpoBku rmybuHbl dacku (ock Z)
Koneco perynmpoBki BbICOTbI CTaHKa

MoTop-peaykTop Ans nogbema/onyckaHus PONIMKOB NOZauM
Ipy3oBas ckoba

MoTop-peaykTop npruBoga noaaym

[MaHernb ynpaeneHus

[MynbT ynpaBneHus

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY B
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



AREA OF APPLICATION AND  OBNACTb NPUMEHEHWA 1
TECHNICAL DATA TEXHUYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTWKIA

u OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

3. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

ATTENTION: ONLY SPECIALIZED PERSONAL CAN
EXECUTE THE OPERATIONS OF HANDLING AND
INSTALLATION OF THE MACHINE, RESPECTING ALL THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE.

3.1 UNPACKAGE

The machine is supplied packed complete with this handbook and
different wrenches.

Unpack the machine by removing the seals, taking care not to break
any parts.

When the machine is duly unpacked, check that all its part are in
perfect condition. If any anomalous conditions is noticed, contact
immediately your Seller by telling the data of the machine.

3.2 HANDLING WITH PACKING

Handling of the machine with its package must be done with a lift
truck or an overhead travelling crane, which is enough resistant (the

weight of machine is about 375 Kg).

The unpackage and the handling of the machine must be done
paying attention to the following instructions:

1) Remove the locking straps and slip off the carton box, remove the
internal straps that anchor the machine on the wooden base;

2) Hook the lifting device at the eyebolt as showed on (Pic. 3.1);

3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY

The machine has been designed with its trolley; and it is preferable to
use in this configuration.

The machine can easily move on a regular floor normally present in
the workshop, thanks to swivel wheels.

I's possible to move the machine by pushing it wherever you desired.

Only in case of irregular floor, making impossible the wheels rotation,
requires the use of a lifting device (Pic.3.1).

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/
YCTAHOBKA

Q&

3. TPAHCINOPTUPOBKA 1 YCTAHOBKA

BHUMAHMUE: TOJIbKO CIMELIMAIIBHO
MOArOTOBNEHHBIV MEPCOHAN MOXET BbINONHATH
OMEPALIM NO TPAHCITOPTUPOBKE A YCTAHOBKE
OACKOCHWMATENA, MNP COBMIOAEHNI BCEX NMPABUIT
W TPEBOBAHWI BE30OMACHOCTM

3.1 PACMAKOBKA

®dackocHMaTenb MOCTABMSETCA B YNakoBke M B KOMMMEKTaLu
COOTBETCTBYIOLEN 3TOMY PYKOBOACTBY, @ TaKKE C KOMMMEKTOM
KIoYen.

AxkypaTHO pacnakyitte (hackoCHMMaTenb, CHSIB MNomMObl, OyabTe OCTOPOXHDI,
yToBbI He NOBPEAUTS Kakie-nnbo aetanm.

Korga craHok YCNELWHO pacnakoBaH, MNpoBepbTe COCTOsAHWE BCEX
vacten. Ecnn 3ameTtunu kakue-nnbo nospexaeHusa, HemeaneHHo
CBAXNTECH C Ballm npOﬂaBLlOM, COO6LI.I|VIB NaHHbIE O CTaHKe.

3.2 TPAHCTNOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B YNAKOBKE

TpaHcnopTupoBka  packocHMMaTens B YNakoBKe  AOMKHA
NPOW3BOANTLCS C MOMOLLbIO @BTONOMPY34MKa UM MOCTOBOTO KpaHa, C
BOCTaTOYHOM rPY30N0aLEMHOCTLIO (BEC CTaHKa okoro 375 kr).

PacnakoBka u norpyska thacCkoCHUMaTens JOMKHbI

npou3BOAUTLCA NPU COBNIOAEHUM YKa3aHHbIX TPeOOBaHWIA U B

creayowen nocneaoBaTeNIbHOCTH:

1) CHATb (puKCUpYIOLLME PEMHM W YAANWUTb KapTOHHYK KOpoOKY, CHATb
BHYTPEHHME PEMHM, DUKCUPYIOLLME CTAHOK K AEPEBAHHOM OCHOBE.

2) TopuenuTb NOALEMHOE YCTPOWCTBO 3a rpy3oByl Ckoby, kak
nokasaHo Ha (puc.3.1);

3.3 TPAHCNOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHWMATENS C KONECHOW
BA30W

[aHHbIl cTaHOK Obln  CMPOEKTUPOBAH Ha KorecHo 6ase, u
MPeanoYTUTENbHEE €0 UCMONB30BATh B 3TON KOHAMIypaLum.

CrtaHok MoxHO cBoGOOHO nepemelyatb Mo OBbIMHOMY MOy,
XapaKTepHOMY st LiexoB, Bnarogapsi NOBOPOTHLIM KOflecam.

OTa KOHCTPYKLMS NO3BONSET NEPEMECTUTL CTAHOK B Noboe, yaobHoe
ANs Bac MeCTo.

Tonbko B Cnyyae HEpOBHOTO fona, KOrha HEBO3MOXHO BpalleHUe
kornec ucnonb3yeTcs rpy3onogbeMHoe yeTpoiicTeo (Puc.3.1).



TRANSPORT AND TPAHCMNOPTUPOBKA U
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY 3.4 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA BE3 KONIECHOW
BA3bl

The machine without its trolley must be hooked to the relevant eyebolt ~ CtaHok 6e3 konecHoi NoaCTaBKM JOMKEH KPENUTCS K

and moved with a lifting device (Pic.3.1). rPy30MogbEMHOMY YCTPOWCTBY Yepe3 npoylumHy (Puc.3.1).

I
7
¢ 8
& 8
1 8
3
at
A ¢
it
it
3¢
'R
A ¢
g
3

u OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

3.5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The machine is supplied with power cable:
3 Phase + 2,5mm. cross section area.

Before connecting to the main voltage, connect to the power cable to
an industrial plug; in compliance with CEl EN 60309-1 Standard with
3 Phase + ==, 400 V, 16 Amp, protection class at least IP44.

Please refer anyway to the electrical diagram.

Before connecting the machine to the mains voltage, make sure that:
the line has suitable square section for the current absorbed by the
machine and that a proper protection device to prevent overloads is
duly installed.

The earthing system and the switching device located above the
machine must be set to ensure protection against indirect contacts,
according to CEI 64-8 Standards.

Make sure that this protection is duly assured by an adequate high
sensivity differential device (30 mA).

After connecting the power cable to the plug, make sure that the
milling cutter turns in the correct direction (as shown in Pic. 3.2) by
running the machine empty.

1) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

2) Push the START button (Pic.4.1A pos.E) and check the correct
cutter rotation direction. (as indicated on Pic. 3.2).

3) To stop the machine push the red button (Pic.4.1A pos.L).

In case of incorrect rotation reverse the two phases of the plug.

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO
THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/
YCTAHOBKA

Q&

CTaHOK YKOMMNEKTOBaH CUIOBbIM kabenem nuTaHus:
3 da3bl ceyeHneMm 2,5MMm.

3. NOAKNIOYEHUE K SNEKTPOCETH

lMepen NOAKMIOYEHNEM K CETW 3MEKTPONUTaHUS, NOLKMOUNTL kabenb
MATAHWS K NPOMbILLMEHHON LUTENCENbHOM BunKe. [MpuMeHsTbCS
[oMKHa BUNKa 3 ®a3bl + Honb + == 400 B, 16 A B cooTBeTCTBUM
co Crangaptom CEI EN 60309-1, , Knacc 3awuTsl He MeHee IP44.

B nwbom cnyyae npou3BoaWTE MOHTaX B COOTBETCTBUM C
3NEKTPUYECKON CXEMOIA.

lMepen NOAKIIOYEHMEM CTaHKa K CETW SMEeKTpOnuUTaHMs ybeauTecs,
4TO MPOBOLA MOAKIIOYEHNSI UMEIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE CEYEHME W

YCTAHOBNEHbl  COOTBETCTBYIOLIME  YCTPOWCTBA  3alyuThl  ANS
NpeaoTBPaLLEHIs Neperpyaku.
Cuctema 3a3eMiieHUst W BbiKMoyaTenb Toka  AOMKHbI  ObiTh

PacnonoxeHbl Hag CTaHKOM Ans Toro YTobbl 0becneunTs 3auTy oT
CNy4alHbIX KOHTAKTOB, cornacHo ctaHaaptos CEl 64-8.

Ybeautecb B TOM, YTO LeMb NUTaHUS OCHALUEHa YCTPOWUCTBOM
3awWwmTHoro otknoveHust Y30 Ha Tok 30 MA unmu guddepHUmManbHbIM
YCTPOWCTBOM 3aLLUThI.

Mocne NOAKMIOYEHWS NPOBEPbTE HanpaBneHue BpalleHns dpesb
(kak nokasaHo Ha Puc. 3.2.) Ha cTaHKe 6e3 Harpysku.

1) MMepeBeguTe rnaBHbIA Nepeknovatens B nonoxeHne ON (1)
(Puc.4.1A nos.C).

2) Haxnute kHonky START (MYCK) (Puc.4.1A no3.E) n nposepbTe
HanpaBreHne BpaLleHns ¢pesbl. (Kak nokazaHo Ha Puc. 3.2).

3) OcraHoBuTE CTAHOK, HaXaB kpacHyto kHonky (Puc.4.1 A nos.L).

B cnyyae HenpaBunbHOMO HanpaBneHWs ABUKEHNS, NOMEHsIiTe ABe
(hasbl B LITENCENBHO BUIIKE.

BHUMAHME:
MEPEN HAYANIOM TEXHUYECKOTO OBCITY)XUBAHWA
YBEAUTECb, YTO  [TIABHbIM  MEPEKITIOYATEb

HAXOOWTCA B TMONOXEHWE OFF (0) (BbIKM), KPOME
TOr O, OTKNIOYUTE BUIKY N3 PO3ETKW.

TONBKO CMELMANIBHO NOArOTOBNEHHBIN MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMONHATD OMNEPALINA no
TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE 1 YCTAHOBKE CTAHKA, TIPU
COBMIOOEHMA  BCEX MPABAN W TPEBOBAHWIA
BE3OMACHOCTU



TRANSPORT AND TPAHCMNOPTUPOBKA U
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:
AFTER CONNECTING THE PLUG OF THE MACHINE TO MOCJIE TOAOKNMOYEHNA CTAHKA K 3JIEKTPOCETU
THE MAINS VOLTAGE OUTLET OF THE PLANT, MAKE YBEOUTECH, YTO:
SURE THAT:
1) The cable will not hamper and will not cause a stumbling 1) Kabenb He OyneT Mewatb U He OyAeT Bbi3biBaTb pUCK
risk. CMOTbIKAHUS.
2) Kabenb He nponeraeT Ha nony B 0brmacT¥ [BWXEHUS
2) The cable does not pass on the floor in any area of truck TPaHCMOPTHLIX CPEACTB, YTO MOXET MPUBECTU K €ero
transit or other vehicles that may damage it. NOBPEXAEHMI0

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

4. USE

FOR OPERATOR'S SAFETY, DURING THE USE OF THE MACHINE, IT
IS NECESSARY TO WEAR THE PROTECTIONS AS BELOW:

QOukm AkycTndeckme
Glasses HayLLHVKN
Acustic earmuffs

ATTENTION:
IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT THE
INSTALLED PROTECTION.

Chamfer machine SMV (Pic. 2.1) can be used in two ways;
1) With its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size sheets;

2) “hanged” without its trolley, when it is not possible to work at
standard heights.

The two versions allow a flexibility of use of machine, for machining of
medium and large size metal sheets, by chamfering automatically the
entire length.

The “hanging version” is suitable when the trolley causes an obstacle
during the working process.

4.1 MAIN CONTROLS (Pic.4.1/4.1B)

A - Emergency button: it is the red mushroom button, its function is
to control, when it pressed, the emergency stop of the machine.
You must press it in every case of danger or every time there’s
any anomalous situation.

The reset can be done simply by turning the button in the direction
indicated by arrows (clockwise).

ATTENTION:

THE EMERGENCY BUTTON IS A SAFETY DEVICE, FOR
THIS REASON IT SHOULD NOT BE DEACTIVATE, OR
TAMPERED, OR HIDDEN IN ANYWAY.

B - Hand-wheel for chamfer depth adjustment (Z axis): it is
adjusted by turning the depths between 0 - 15 mm.

C - General switch: it allows the cut-out of the machine from the
external current supply.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

AN1A BE3ONACHOCTW OMNEPATOPA BO BPEMA SKCIYATALIMA
CTAHKA, HEOEXOAUMO MCIONb30BATb YKASAHHLIE HXKE
CPENCTBA SALNTDI:

4. SKCNNYATALMA

Mepyartku
Gloves

TexHuueckas cneLobyBb
accident-prevention shoes

BHUMAHME:
SAMPELLAETCA  MUCMOJb30BATb
YCTAHOBJIEHHBIX CPE[ICTB 3ALATbI

CTAHOK  BE3

®ackocHumatens CM® 910 (Pic. 2.1) MoxeT akcnnyaTuposaTbCs B

ABYX KOHAUrypaumsx:

1) Ha konecHon 6ase, ans paboTbl C NUCTOBbIMM 3aroTOBKaMM
cpenHero v bonbluero pasvepa;

2) «lMogsecHast» koHurypaums, 6e3 konecHon 6asbl, NPUMEHsETCS
Kora HEBO3MOXHO MCMONb30BaHKe CTaHKa Ha konecHon base.

[lBe KOH(Urypauum CTaHKa 3HAYMTENbHO PACLUMPAKOT  CMEKTP
pellaeMbix 3apady. BoswmoxHo pabotatb C NMCTaMW CPemHero W
fonbLioro pasmepo, npou3Bogs 00paboTky Mo BCeW AnMHE B
aBTOMaTUYECKOM peXMME.

«MoaBecHasty  KOHGMrypauusi  MpUMeEHsieTCs  cryyasx,  korga
MCMOMb30BaHWE CTaHKa Ha KornecHom 6ase He npeAcTaBnsieTcs
BO3MOXHbIM WK ONaCHO.

4.1 OCHOBHbIE 3NEMEHTbI YNPABNEHUA (Puc.4.1/4.1B)

A - KHonka aBapuiHOW OCTaHOBKM: 3TO KpacHas rpuboBuaHas
KHOMKa, MPW HaXaTuu Ha KOTOPYK OCYLIECTBSETCS aBapUIHbIA
OCTaHOB CTaHKa. Bbl JOMXHbI HaXMMaTb ee B Cly4ae OMacHOCT
NN NP BO3HUKHOBEHUM BHELUTATHOM CUTYaLMN.

Boaspat B pabouee NonoxeHue OCYLLECTBASIETCS NOBOPOTOM
KHOMKM B HANPaBMEeHWM, yka3aHHOM CTpenkamu (no 4acoBoOW
CTpernke).
BHUMAHME:
KHOMKA  ABAPUMHOW  OCTAHOBKM  ABMAETCA
YCTPOWCTBOM BE3OMACHOCTW. HE AOMYCKAETCA
EE [OEAKTUBMPOBATb, MOPTUTb WIWN 3AKPbIBATb
KAKVM-JIMBO CNOCOBOM.

B - Koneco perynupoBku rny6uHbl ¢hacku (ocb Z): no3sosnser
MPOM3BOANTb PETYNIMPOBKY rTyOuHbl B AnanasoHe 0 - 15 mm.

C- TnaBHbI nepekntovarTens:
MOAKIIoYaTh CTaHOK K BHELUHEN CeTH.

Nno3BoNIAET  OTKNK4YaTb YU



USE

Qi

D - Thermal release light: It switches on when the motor is
overloaded. When it happens you have to remove the cause of
the problem, and then reset the thermal inside the control board
by pushing the black button of the motor protection. By turning on
the ON (1) position as showed on (Pic.4.1A pos. 1).

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

E - Start button: it makes the machine start. Push it after rotating the
general switch on the ON (1), or after reset the emergency button.

F - “voltage” light: the light is switched on when the machine is
connected to the external power supply and also when the
general switch is ON (I).

G - Bimanual processing buttons: they must be pushed
simultaneously to let the machine run and at the same time to let
the cutter rotate. With these buttons you start at first the milling-
cutter and after few seconds the feed.(for safety reasons).

H - Milling-cutter locking: it must be held down (to lock the milling-
cutter) whenever the inserts are replaced. It is absolutely
forbidden to push it when the machine is operating.

I- Chamfer depth adjustment release lever (Z axis): it must be
loosen only when you have to change the chamfer depth. When
the machine is working the lever must always be locked.

L - Red stop button: it allows to stop the machine, by pushing it, the
feed stops firstly and, few seconds later, the milling-cutter rotation.

M - Height adjustment hand-wheel: it is used to align the height of
the machine with the metal sheet, when the machine works on its
trolley. Turn clockwise to raise the machine; turn counterclockwise
to lower it.

The heigth range allowed is 200 mm.

N - Power cable: it supplies power to the machines, for this reason
you must pay attention and protect it from bumps that could
damage it.

O-Feed speed adjustment hand-wheel: it is used for the
adjustment of feed speed in according to the various material and
the chamfer entity, in order to grant an excellent finishing.

The feed speed can vary from 0 to 1,2 m./min.

IKCINYATALUNA

D - TennoBon uvHAOMKaToOp: MpW neperpyske [Buratens TemnroBou
WHAMKaTOp 3aropaetcs. B aTom cnyyae, Bbl JOMKHbI YCTPaHUTL
npu4mMHy Npobremebl, a 3aTeM MPOM3BECTM Nepesanyck aBTomara
BHYTPM MaHenu ynpasfieHus, MNepekrnioyast YepHyl  KHOMKY
3aWuTbl gBuratens BO BktoueHHoe nonoxenne ON (I), kak
nokasaHo Ha (puc.4.1 nos. 1).

BHUMAHME:

MEPEQ] BbINONHEHVEM OMEPAL no
TEXHWYECKOMY OBCITYXXUBAHUIO, YBEOUTECH, YTO
FMABHbIV BbIKIOYATENb HAXOOWTCA B
BbIK/TOYEHHOM TONOXEHWW OFF (0), KPOME 3TOIO
BbIHBTE BUIIKY 3 PO3ETKW.

TONbKO CMELMANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHKIA MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMOJHATL OMNEPALK MO OBCIYXXNUBAHUIO
CTAHKA, TP COB/IIOOEHWM BCEX TPABUNT W
TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTM..

E - KHonka Start: npousBogut 3anmyck craHka. Ee Heobxopumo
HaxaTb, MOCMe TOrO Kak [MaBHbIA BbIKMOYaTENb MPUBEAEH B
nonoxeHne ON (I), wnm nocrne HaxaTust KHOMKWA aBapWiAHOM
OCTaHOBKM.

F - UHpukaTop “HanpsokeHue”: MHOMKATOP rOPWT, KOrga CTaHOK
MOAKMIOYEH K 3MEKTPUYECKOA CETU MUTaHWS, a Takke KOraa
rnaBHbI BeIKMOYaTenb B nonoxexun ON (I).

G - bumaHyanbHOE  KHOMKM  3amycka: [OMKHbl  ObiITb  Haxartbl
O[JHOBPEMEHHO, 4TODbI 3amycTUTb CTaHOK Ha MpoXog Mpu
O[HOBPEMEHHOM BpalleHun pesbl. C NOMOLLBI0 3TUX KHOMOK
3anyckaeTcs ¢pesa M Yepes HECKONMbKO CekyHd nopava. (u3
coobpaxeHuin 6e3onacHocTH).

H - Oukcatop ¢pesbl; OH [omkeH ObiTb ONyweH BHM3 (4TOOLI
3acukcupoBath  dhpesy),  Korga  BCTaBKM  MEHSOTCS.
KaTteropuyeckn 3anpelyaeTcss onyckaTb €ro, Korga MalluHa
paboTaert.

|- Pblyar pa30onokupoBKu Ans perynupoBKW rNyOuHbI ¢hacku
(ocb Z): ero Heobxogumo ocnabutb TOMbkO TOrAa, KOrAa
npou3BoaNTCS M3MeHeHue rmybuHbl hacku. Korga cTaHok B
paboTe, pblyar BCeraa fOMkHbI ObITb 3ab10KMpOBaH.

L -KpacHas kHonka STOP: no3sonsieT OCTaHOBMTb Mofayy Ha
HECKOIbKO CeKyHA He OCTaHaBmvBas pesy.

M - Koneco perynupoBku BbICOTbI ¢dackocHumartens:
NPUMEHSETCS  ANS  PEerynupoBKM  BbICOTbl  CTaHKa, Ans
COBMeLLeHNs ¢ 0bpabaTbiBaeMbIM NIMCTOM, Npu paboTe B pexnmMe
Ha konecHon 6ase. [MoBopauMBasi KONECO Mo YacoBOW CTPEIIKe,
Bbl MOAHWMAaEeTe CTaHOK BBepX, MOBOpauMBas MPOTMB YaCOBOM
CTPENKM CTAHOK OMyCKaEeTCs B HM3.

[lonycTumblii AnanasoH perynuposku no Beptukany 200 Mm.

N- CunoBon kabenb: nogaeT 3neKTpoONMTaHWE K  CTaHKy,
HeobxoamMMo obecneunTb ero 3aluTy OT YAApOB, KOTOPLIE MOTYT
MOBPEAUTD €ro.

O - Perynsitop CKOpOCTM Mogayu 3aroTOBKW: ANS PErynvpOBK
CKOPOCTM Mogayu, obecneumBatoLLen ONMTUMarbHbIA PEXuM, B
COOTBETCTBUM C XapaKTEpUCTUKaMK MaTepuana M pasmepamu
thackm.

CkopocTb nopaun MoXeT uameHsToes o1 0 Ao 1,2 M./MUH

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

P - Manual/automatic selector: put it on “automatic’ when the
machine works on trolley.
Put it on “manual” when the machine is used without trolley
(hanged).

Q - Hand wheel for cutter speed adjustment: this device is useful
to adjust the cutter speed on the base of various materials to be
worked and the size of chamfer, to ensure a good finish.

The cutter speed can vary from 0 to 900rpm.

R - Hand wheel for chamfer width adjustment (X axis): by turning
it, it is possible to adjust the chamfer width from 0 to 55mm.

S - Unlocking levers for chamfer width adjustment (X Axis): they
must be loosen only when it is necessary to modify the chamfer
dimension; when the machine is working, they must be locked.

T - DOWN button: push to lower the feed wheels.

U - UP button: push to raise the feed wheels.

V - Angle adjustment unlocking levers: unlock the levers to adjust
the chamfer angle.

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

P - Mepeknioyatens pexuma aBTOMat/pyyHom: B koHurypaumm
Ha KonecHoi ba3e NepeBECTU B «aBTOMATUYECKUA PEXIMY.
MMpu pabote 6e3 konecHon Gasbl NEPEBECTU B PEXUM «PYYHOrO
ynpaBneHns»

Q - Koneco perynupoBku CKOPOCTM (hpe3bl: MCNONb3yeTcs Ans
PErynMpOBKM CKOPOCTW BPALLEHWS WHCTPYMEHTa B 3aBUCUMOCTY
OT XapaKTEpUCTUK MaTepnana u pasmMepos acky.
CkopocTb ¢pesbl MOXET n3meHsTbes oT 0 o no 90006/mMuH

R - Koneco perynupoBku wupKHbI hacku (ocb Z): nosopaunsas
€r0, MOXHO PErynmpoBaTth LWMPHHY dacku.

S - Pblyar pa3bnokMpoBKM AnNs PerynupoBKU WHUPUHBI hackm
(ocb Z): ero Heobxogumo ocnabutb TONMbKO TOrAa, KOrAa
npou3BOANTCS M3MeHeHWe rnyBbuHbl chacku. Korga craHok B
paboTe, pblyar BCeraa fOMkHbI ObiTb 3abB10KMpOBaHbI.

T- DOWN (BHU3) kHonka: npu HaxaTuu HanpasnsioLine PONMKM
OnycKarTCs.

U- UP (BBEPX) kHOMka: nmpu HaxaTuy Hanpaensowme PosvKM
MoAHMMALoTCS.

V- Pbiyar pa3bnokupoBkM [Ons perynupoBkM yrna dpacku:
ocnabuTb korga Npou3BOANUTCS U3MEHEHME yrna dhacky.

(C]

(F)(D)(L][E]

ks

R

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 -
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

Cavriago (RE) - ITALY



USE OKCMNYATALINSA ”

G)(1J [R) [H) 8 (m)

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

4.2 MACHINE SETTING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, MAKE SURE
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND
PROPERLY POSITIONED.

1) Act on the height adjustment hand-wheel, situated on the trolley
(Pic.2.1 pos.10) to position the sliding rollers (Pic.4.2 pos.A) on
the metal sheet.

2) Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

3) Lower or Raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) by using the
buttons UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.U and pos.T) to obtain the
necessary space for the metal sheet enter.

4) Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B).

IMPORTANT !! The cutter must not be in contact with the metal
sheet.

Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to the
positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform
chamfering on the whole edge.

5) Push the button UP (Pic.4.1A pos.U) to tight the first feed wheel
against the metal sheet (the wheels will tight automatically the
metal sheet).

6) Adjust the size of chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

7) Position the manual / automatic selector on automatic (Pic.4.1A
pos.P) and remove the key.

8) Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the
cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.Q) and slowly turn the potentiometer to
adjust the feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.0) to the position of 0.3
(m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the beginning of job.

9) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on
the metal sheet.

10) At the end of processing, when the first two wheels are coming
out from the metal sheet, decrease the feeding speed to position
of 0.3 (m/min).

Keeping your hands frimly on the handle, drive the machine
during the end of job.

11) To stop the machine push the red button (Pic.4.1A Pos.L).

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA

BHUMAHME:

MEPEA  HAYANIOM  WICMONBb3OBAHUA ~ CTAHKA
YBEOWTECE B TOM, YTO OBPABATBIBAEMbIA JINCT
YCTOWYMB W MPABMINBHO PACIIONOXEH

1) Pabotas Konecom perynupoBkM BbICOTbI  (DackocHUMATENS
(Puc.2.1 no3.10) coBMECTUTL 3aroTOBKY C BEPXHUMMW PONMKamu
nogaum ctaHka (Puc.4.2 nos. A).

2) [epeBeaute rnaBHbIM nepeknioyatens B nonoxeHve ON
(1)(Puc.4.1A no3.C).

3) TMogHumas unu onyckas Hanpasnswowme ponuku (Puc.2.1 nos.2)
Haxumas kHonku UP (BBEPX) wnn DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A
no3.U unu no3.T) BbicTaBbTe HeOOXOAMMBIA 3a30p Ans Bxoda
3aroToBKM!.

4) Pacnonoxure 3aroToBKy B KOHTAaKTE C NEPBLIM POMMKOM MoAauw,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. no3.B).

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He fomkHa bbiTb B KOHTAKTE C JIUCTOM.

Kpome TOro, obpatute BHWUMaHWE Ha, (PUKCALMIO MOMOXEHUS
3arotoBku (Puc.4.2 no3.C) ans obecneyeHuss NpaBUNbHOMO M
PaBHOMEPHOIO CHATWS (hacku NO BCEW ANnHE

5) Haxwmute kHonky UP (Puc. 4.1A no3.U) ans nogxuma nucra
nepBbIM HanpaBnSoLLMM POTMKOM, (3aXMM 3aroTOBKM POIKamu
NPOV3BOANTCS B aBTOMATUYECKOM PEXUME).

6) Hacrpoiite pasmepbl hacku, kak ykasaHo B rnase 4.4.

7) TepeBeaute nepekntoyatens pexumoB  manual/automatic

(Puc.4.1. no3. P) B aBTOMaTMYECKUA PEXNM.

8) Haxmure kHonky Myck (Puc.4.1A nos. E), ycraHosuTe ckopocTtb
tpesbl (puc.4.1A no3.Q) v meaneHHO Bpalwas perynsTop
ckopocTn nogauu (Puc.4.1A nos. O) goBeanTe 3HaueHue nopaum
70 0,3 (M/muH).

YaepxuBaiiTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKW, NPOBeAUTE CTAHOK B Hauarne
npoxoaa.

9) Wcxops w3 pasmepa chacku 1 Tuna matepuana, MOXHO NOBbICUTb
CKOPOCTb MOoJauM, Korga 3aroToBKa 3allnia Ha BCe POSMKM.
10) B koHLe paboTbl, nepes BbIXOLOM 3aroTOBKW U3 POMMKOB Modauw,

CHM31Tb CKOPOCTb Mogaun Ao 3HayeHns 0,3 (M/MuH).

YoepxuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM A0 KOHLA Mpoxoja
006paboTku.

11) [Ins 0CTaHOBKM MalLMHBI HaXKaTb Ha KPACHYH KHOMKY Ha MaHemnm
ynpaenenus (Puc.4.1A nos. L).



USE

NOTE:

THE MACHINE WITH TROLLEY CAN WORK WHERE FLOOR IS
NOT COMPLETELY REGULAR, THAT SHOWS MODERATE
UNEVENNESS IN THIS CASE, DURING THE JOB, IT IS POSSIBLE
ACTING ON THE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT HAND-WHEEL (Pic.2.1
Pos.10), LIFTING UP THE TROLLEY WHEELS.

IN THIS WAY THE MACHINE WILL CONTINUE WORK, GOING
FORWARD ON THE METAL SHEET WITHOUT TROLLEY WHEELS
TOUCH THE GROUND.

NEAR THE END OF WORKING PROCESS, BRING AGAIN THE
WHEELS IN CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR.

IKCINYATALUNA

NMPUMEYAHUE:

CTAHOK C KONECHOW BA30W MOXET PABOTATb JAXE TAM,
FAE  Nonmbl  HE  WAEAIbHO POBHbIE W UMEKOT
PA3BLEAVMHEHNA U HEBONBLLIWE YTTTYBIEHWA.

B 3TOM CIIYYAE BO3SMOXHO MPOW3BOANTbL OBPABOTKY
PEMYNINPYSA BbICOTY (PUC.2.1 M03.10) KONECHOW BA3bI.

CTAHOK BYAET PABOTATb, WHOIOA MPOOBUIAACH, BE3
KOHTAKTA KOJNEC C MOJIOM.

NMOCNE OKOHYAHNA OEPABOTKM BEPHYTb KOJIECA B
KOHTAKT C NONOM.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY

ATTENTION:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, BE SURE
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND
CORRECTLY POSITIONED.

This mode is to be foreseen when it is not possible to use the

machine with its trolley.
To remove the trolley it is necessary to

1) Hook the lifting device at the eyebolt as showed on (Pic. 4.4);

2) Unscrew and remove the three screws (Pic.4.3) that fix the

machine to the trolley.

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS BE3 KONECHOW BA3bl

BHUMAHMUE:

MEPEA  HAYAJIOM  WCMOMB3OBAHUA  CTAHKA
YBEOWTECb B TOM, YTO OBPABATBIBAEMbIA NINCT
MPABWITIbHO PACTONOXEH N YCTOWYMB

OTOT PEXMM UCMONb3YETCH, Koraa HeBO3MOXKHO UCMOMb30BaTh CTAHOK
Ha KonecHow base.

[ns nemoHTaxa 6a3bl HEOBX0ANUMO:

1) Kptok nOABLEMHOro YCTpOWCTBA 3aKkpenuTb 3a PbIM-00MT, Kak
nokasaHo Ha Puc. 4.4;

2) OteuHTMTE U CHUMMTE Tpu 6GonTta (Puc.4.3) dumkcupyrowmx
CTaHOK Ha base.

Screw

§

3) Move the trolley onto an area that do not hinder the activity of the
machine and of the operator.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

3) MepemecTtute KonecHyto 6asy B Takoe MeCTO, rae oHa He Oyget
MeLLaTh NPOBEAEH0 paboT



Qi

4)

USE

With suitable liting system bring the machine in working-area
(Pic.4.4).

4)

IKCINYATALUNA

Mcnonb3ys rpy3o-nogbeMHbIA MeXaHu3M, NepeMecTUTe CTaHOK B
pabouyto 30Hy (Puc.4.4).

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Turn the general switch to the position ON (1)(Pic.4.1A pos.C).

Lower or raise the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) with the buttons
UP and DOWN (Pic.4.1A pos.U and pos.T) to obtain the
necessary space for the metal sheet enter.

Place the beginning of the metal sheet in correspondence of the
first feed wheels as indicated on (Pic.4.2 pos.B).

IMPORTANT !! the cutter must not be in contact with the metal
sheet. Moreover, pay attention that the metal sheet is well fitted to
the positioning plate (Pic.4.2 pos.C) for a correct and uniform
chamfering on the whole edge.

Press the button UP (Pic.4.1 pos.U) to tight the first driving wheel
against the metal sheet (the wheels will tight automatically the
metal sheet)

Adjust the chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

10) Position the manual / automatic selector on manual (Pic.4.1A

pos.P) and remove the key.

11) Press the start button (Pic.4.1A pos.E), adjust the speed of the

cutter (Pic.4.1A pos.Q) and turn the potentiometer to adjust the
feed speed (Pic.4.1A pos.0) to the position of 0.3 (m/min).
Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, press at the same
time two bi-manual buttons (pic. 4.1B pos.G).

7)

8)

9)

lMepeBeouTe rMaBHbIA nepeknmoyatens B nonoxeHne ON(1)
(Puc.4.1A nos.C).

MogHumas unm onyckas Hanpaensowme ponuku (Puc.2.1 nos.2)
n Haxumas kHonku UP (BBEPX) unu DOWN (BHU3) (Puc.4.1A
no3.U u no3.T) BbicTaBbTe HeoOXoauWMbIA 3a30p ANs BXoAa
3aroToBKM

Pacnonoxute 3aroToBKY B KOHTaKTE C MEPBLIM POMMKOM NMoaaym,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2. nos.B).

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa ObiTb B KOHTaKTe ¢ nucToM. Kpome
TOro, 06paTUTE BHUMAHWE Ha, (PUKCALMIO MOMOXEHWUS 3aroTOBKM
(Puc.4.2 no3.C) ansa obecneyeHns NpaBuIbHOTO U PaBHOMEPHOTO
CHATWSA hacku No BCEN AfIMHE

Haxmute kHonky UP (Puc. 4.1A no3.U) ans nomxuma nucra
NepBbIM  HaMPaBnAoOLLMM  POMMKOM  (MOMKUM  MPOU3BOAMTCS
aBTOMATUYECKM).

Hactpoitte pa3mepbl hacky, kak ykasaHo B rnaee 4.4.

10) MepesenuTe nepekntoyatens pexumos (manual / automatic) B

py4Hoi pexium (Puc.4.1 A nos. P)

11) Haxxmute kHonky MMyck (Puc.4.1A nos. E), ycTaHOBMTE CKOPOCTb

tpesbl (prc.4.1A no3.Q) v BpaLlas perynsatop CKOPOCTH NoAaym
(Puc.4.1A nos. O) poseaute 3HayeHme nogayn o 0.3 (M/MuH).
YnepxvBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOAITKM, B 3TO e BPEMSA HaXMuUTe
GumaHyanbHble kHonku (Puc. 4.1. B nos. G).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

12) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed when all the wheels run on
the metal sheet.

13) At the end of processing, when the first two wheels are coming
out from the metal sheet, decrease the feeding speed to position
of 0.3 (m/min).

14) To stop the machine release the two bi-manuals buttons (Pic.4.1B
Pos.G) and push the red button (Pic.4.1A Pos.L).

4.4 CHAMFERING ADJUSTMENT (X AXIS) - CLAD REMOVING (Z AXIS)

To adjust the size of depth chamfer (Z Axis), it is necessary to loosen
the locking lever of the depth chamfer adjustment (Pic. 4.5 pos.A)
and use the hand wheel (Pic.4.5 pos.B), to adjust the chamfer depth
desired.

Turning counterclockwise (+) the chamfer depth increases. Otherwise,
turning clockwise (-) the chamfer depth decreases.

The chamfer dimension is displayed on the graduate nonius (Pic.4.5
pos.C).

At the end of the adjustment, tight the locking lever of the chamfer
adjustment in Z axis (Pic.4.5 pos.A).

To adjust the chamfer width dimension (X Axis) it is necessary to
loosen the locking levers for chamfer width adjustment (Pic.4.5
pos.D) and by the hand-wheel (Pic.4.5 pos.E) regulate the needed
chamfer width.

Turning counterclockwise (+) the chamfer depth increases. Otherwise,
turning clockwise (-) the chamfer depth decreases.

The chamfer width is displayed on label (Pic.4.5 pos.F).

At the end of the adjustment, tight the locking levers of the chamfer
width adjustment (Pic.4.5 pos.D).

NOTE:
Based on the type of cutter it is possible to modify the angle for
the clad removing operation (Pic.4.6).

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

12) Vicxoas u3 pa3mepa acku 1 Tuna Matepuana, MOXHO NOBbLICUTb
CKOPOCTb NOJauM, Koraa 3aroToBKa 3allna Ha BCe POSUKN.

13) B koHUe paboTbl, nepes BbIXOLOM 3aroTOBKW U3 POMMKOB MoJauw,
CHU3WTb CKOPOCTb Nogayu Ao nosuumn 0.3 (M/MuUH).

14) [Ins octaHOBKM chackoCHUMATens OTnycTuTe OuUMaHyanbHble
kHonku (Puc. 4.1. B no3. G). HaxmuTe Ha KpacHyl0 KHOMKY
(Puc.4.1A nos. L).

4.4 HACTPOMKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA (OCb X) - MOBEPXHOCTHOE
CHATUE MATEPUATA (OCb 2)

[ns ycraHoBku rny6uHbl ackn (ocb Z), Heobxogumo: ocnabutb
(huKCHpyLOLLMIA pblyar perynupoBku rnybuHsl dackn (Puc. 4.5 no3.A)
u ucnonb3ys koneco (Puc.4.5 nos. B), ycraHoBUTL HeobXoauMyto
rny6uHy chacku.

BpaleHve koneca npoTUB YacoBOW CTPENKM (+) BEET K YBENUUYEHMIO
rnybuHbl cbacku. BpalueHue B 0BpaTHY0 CTOpPOHY - MO 4acoBOM
CTperke (-) BeAEeT K yMEHbLUEHHO FTyOuHbI hack.

Paamep dacku otobpaxaetcs Ha HoHuyce (Puc.4.5 nos. C).

Mo  OKOH4aHWK perynupoBkKn,  3ataHuUTe CTOI'IOprIIZ

perynupoBku dackn ocu Z (Puc.4.5 nos.A).

pblyar

[nsa perynupoBku WwupuHbl dackn (ocb X) Heobxogumo ocnabutb
pblyarv dvkcauum (Puc.4.5 nos.D) u ¢ nomowpio koneca (Puc.4.5
no3. E) yctaHoBNTb HEOOXOAMMYIO LLINPUHY Ghacku.

BpalueHue koneca NpoTMB YacoBOi CTPENKY (+) BEET K YBENNYEHMIO
rny6uHbl chacku. BpalueHne B 0OpaTHY CTOpPOHY - MO YacOBOM
CTpenke (-) BeeT K YMEHbLUEHMIO ry6uHbI dacky.

[UnpuHa cacku oTobpaxaetcs Ha aTukeTke (Pnc.4.5 nos.F).

Mo OKOHYAHUW  PErynupoBKW,  3aTSHUTE dhukcaymm
perynupoBku LnpuHbl thacku (Puc.4.5 no3.D).

pblyarn

NMPUMEYAHUE:
B 3aBucmmocTn oT TMNA dhpe3bl MOXHO U3MEHATb Yron CHATMA
matepuana (Puc.4.6).



USE OKCMNYATALINSA ”

/\

MACHINING EXAMPLES NPUMEPbI OBPABOTKU

Yron 45° Yron 60°

Paguyc 6 0 mm.

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



USE

4.5 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT

The machine can effect chamfers from 0° to 15° (90° to 75°)

To modify the chamfer angle it is necessary to loosen the two levers
(one per each side) (Pic.4.7 pos.A), situated on the back part of the
machine.

Gripping the handle (Pic.4.7. pos.C) adjust the machine on the
desired angle (Pic.4.7 pos.B). At the end of adjustment tight the
levers (Pic. 4.7 pos.A).

SKCINYATAUNA

QN

CtaHok no3eonseT cHumaTh hacku B ananasoHe ot 0° go 15° u

ot 90° go 75°.

Yr06bl N3MeHuTL yron dacku HeobXoaMMO OTNYCTUTL [Ba pblvara (Mo
OLHOMY Ha kaxpgoW cTtopoHe) (Puc.4.7 nos. A), pacnonoxeHHble Ha
3a/JHeN YacCT! MaLLKHbI.

B3 3a B pyduky (Puc.4.7. no3. C) BbicTaBbTe CTaHOK Ha
Heobxoaumblit yron (Puc.4.7 no3. B). Mo okoHYaHWM perynupoBku
3ataHuTe poivark (Puc. 4.7 nos. A).

4.5 YCTAHOBKA YI' 1A ®ACKU

4.6 CUT DEPTH 4.6 TMYBUHA OBPABOTKU
MATERIAL STAINLESS STEEL AISI 316LN | STEEL R550 N/mm? | STAINLESS STEEL AISI 316LN | STEEL R550 N/mm?
MATEPUAN CTAIb HEPX. AISI 316LN CTAIb R550 H/MM?2 CTAIlb HEPX. AISI 316LN CTAIlb R550 H/MM?
Chamfer angle 90° 90° 15° 15°
Yron chacku
Max. Run depth 3 4 3 4
Makc. rnybuHa npoxoga
Max. run width 20 30
Makc. wupuHa npoxoga
Max. Chamfer 58 58 58 58
Makc. ®acka
Max. chamfer depth 15 15 15 15
Makc. rnybuHa
50
ér o) |
U s =
;ILK;E
53

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it




OV(A MAINTENANCE MPUNOXEHWA

AND ADJUSTMENT

5. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT 5. TEXHWMECKOE OBCYXXMBAHUE U HATTALIKA

ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE NEPEQ BbIMONHEHNEM OMEPALII no

MAIN SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER TEXHWYECKOMY OBCIYXUBAHWO, YBEOUTECH, YTO

DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET. TMABHbI BbIKIIOYATENL HAXOOUTCA B MONOXEHWN
OFF(0) (BblKIl.), KPOME 3TOr0O BbIHBTE BWMKY W3

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE POSETKW.

OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, TONbKO CMELMANBHO NMOArOTOBNEHHbIA MEPCOHAN

RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO MOXET BbIMONHATL OMEPALIMM MO OBCIMYXNBAHUIO

THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE. CTAHKA, TPW  COBNIOOEHMA BCEX TMPABMIT WY

TPEEOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTMW..

DURING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, THE BO BPEMA TEXHWYECKOIrO OBCIYXWMBAHWUA CTAHKA, ONA
FOLLOWING PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE BE3OMNACHOCTW OIMEPATOPA, HEOBXOOMMO
OPERATOR SAFETY: NCMNONb30BATb:

OYKK MEPYATKM TEXHUYECKAA
Glasses Gloves OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

This machine doesn't require any programmed maintenance, so the ~ 3T10T cTaHOK He TpebyeT perynspHOro pernameHTHOr0 TEXHUYECKOro

maintenance is for all those operations necessary to resolve any  obcnyxuBaHus, NoaTomy o6CMyXMBaHWE CBOAMTCS K Onepauusm,

anomalous conditions. HeobX0aNMbIM AJ15 YCTPAHEHWS! HEUCTPABHOCTEN.

In any case, when anomalous condition happens contact your Seller. B niobom cnyyae, ecnn BbiSBNEHa HEUCNPaBHOCTb, CBSXUTECH C
BaLuM [NpogasLom.

@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING

ATTENTION:
MAKE THIS OPERATION WITH CARE BECAUSE THE
INSERTS ARE SHARP.

THE OPERATOR SHOWED AS BELOW PICTURE DOES NOT
WEAR THE SAFETY PROTECTION, THIS HAS BEEN NECESSARY
TO LET YOU UNDERSTAND THE BEST WAY POSSIBLE WHICH IS
THE OPERATION YOU HAVE TO EFFECT.

FOR THIS REASON WE REMIND YOU TO USE ALWAYS THE
SAFETY PROTECTION.

1) Before carrying out this operation make sure that the machine is
switched off (general switch on OFF (O) position, moreover
disconnect the plug from the socket).

2) Push the button (Pic.5.1 pos.A) that lock the spindle rotation, in
the meanwhile loosen the screws that fix the cutter to the spindle
(Pic.5.1 pos.B).

3) Release the button (Pic.5.1 pos.A) and unscrew completely the
cutter (Pic.5.1 pos.C) and removing from its seat.

NPUNOXE

m

5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PE3bl

BHUMAHME:
BbIMONHATL 3TY OMNEPALMIO C OCTOPOXHOCTBIO,
TAK KAK BCTAKM UMEIOT OYEHb OCTPbIE KPAA.

HA HWKEMNPUBEOEHHBIX PUCYHKAX OMEPATOP [MOKA3AH
BE3 CPELCTB S3AWWTbI, 3TO CLENAHO ANA BOMbLIEN
HAMALHOCTW BbIMOMHAEMbIX ONEPALIWN..

MO 3TOW NMPUYMHE Mbl HAMOMMHAEM BAM O MOCTOAHHOW
HEOBXOOMMOCTW NCMOJIb3OBAHNA 3ALLNTHBIX CPEACTB.

1) Mepep BLINONHEHWEM 3TOM onepauun ybeauTech, YTO MallMHa
OTKMKYEHa  OT  anekTpocHabxeHns  (BblkMoyatens B
BbIKMo4eHHOM nonoxeHun OFF(0)). W kpome Toro BbiHbTE BUIKY
13 PO3eTK.

2) Haxwmute kHomky (Puc.5.1 mo3. A) GnOKMpOBKM BpaLLEHUS
WNMHOENs; n ocnabbTe BUHTLI KpenneHus (pesbl K WNMHAEN
(Puc.5.1 nos. B).

3) Ocgobogve knasuwy (Puc.5.1 no3. A) OTBMHTWTE MOMHOCTbIO
tpesy v nemoHTupyiTe ee (Puc.5.1 nos. C).

9.1

4) At this point (as showed in Pic.5.2) the cutter is completely
accessible, loosen the inserts (Pic.5.2 pos.A), clean carefully
their seats turn them and use the new sharp side. At the end,
tighten the screw to the inserts.

Replace the inserts when all the sharpen sides have been used and it
is noticed a lower cut power.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

4) Pacnonoxute pesy B MOMOXKEHWN KaK MOKa3aHO Ha puc.5.2,
oceoboauTe yanbl kpennewus Bknagbiwen (Puc.5.2 nos. A),
NpPOBEPHWUTE BCTaBkW, 4TOObI MCNONb30BaTb MX CO CTOPOHbI
OCTPbIX KPOMOK. 10 3aBeplUeHWM Onepauun 3aBepHUTE Y3mbl
KpEenneHus BKnagblLLei.

3ameHa KpOMOK BCTaBOK Ha bonee OCTPble MPUBOGWT K CHUKEHWHO

noTpebnsemMoin MOLWHOCTY.



@m MAINTENANCE MPUNOXEHWA
AND ADJUSTMENT

5) Insert cutter into its seat, assuring that the 2 pins on the spindle ~ 5) YcTaHosute hpesy Ha mecTo, ybeamBLUMCh, YTO 2 WTUdTA Ha
(Pic.5.3 pos.A) fit into the groove on the cutter (Pic.5.3 pos.B). Bany (Puc.5.3 no3. A) coBnagaloT C KaHaBkamu Ha @pese
(Puc.5.3 nos. B).

6) Fix the cutter to the spindle through the screw to complete the  6) 3akpenute pe3y Ha LINUHLENE BWHTOM, 3aKpyTUTE €ro,

tightening, push the button (Pic.5.1 pos.A) that locks the spindle HaxmuTe knasuwy (Puc.5.1 nos. A), koTtopas 6nokupyet
rotation and in the meantime tighten the screw (Pic.5.1 pos.B). BpaLLeHue WNUHAENs 1 3aBepHuTe BUHT (Pne.5.1 nos. B).
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.2 CLEANING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE EXECUTING CLEANING OPERATIONS, BE SURE
THAT THE GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0),
MOREOVER DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE
SOCKET.

DURING THE CLEANING OF THE MACHINE, THE FOLLOWING
PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE OPERATOR SAFETY:

NPUNOXE

“ﬁ@

5.2 OYUCTKA
BHUMAHME: 5
MEPEL BbINOMHEHMEM OMEPALUMM MO  OYUCTKE,
YBEOUTECb, 4YTO  TNABHbIA  TPEKMOYATESb

HAXOOUTCA B MONIOXKEHUW OFF (0) (BbIKI1.), KPOME
IJTOr0 BbIHLTE BUMKY N3 PO3ETKN.

BO BPEMA O4YMCTKM CTAHKA, [nA BE3OMACHOCTU
OMEPATOPA, HEOEXOAMMO MCTONb30BATbL:

® O &

OYKK
Glasses

Cleaning the work surface by using compressed air, the air pressure
must be moderated.

In case it is necessary to clean the work surface from grease, use a
cleaning product that is not noxious for the operator and not damage
the machine (read carefully the indications mentioned on the
product).

Do not spray fluid products on electrical parts

5.3 DISPOSAL

The disposal of the machine, processing waste or eventual replaced
components, must be disposed respecting the rules in force in the
Country where the machine is installed.

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it

MEPYATKN
Gloves

TEXHUYECKAA
OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

Ynctky paboumx NoBepxHOCTel MPOM3BOAMUTL C MOMOLLBI0 CKaToro
BO3AyXa, AABNEHWE BO3MyXa AONMKHO ObiTb YMEPEHHbIM.

Mpu HeobXOOMMOCT OYMCTUTL CTAHOK OT Macna, WCMonb3oBaTb
YuCTSLUME CPEeaCTBa, KOTOpble He BpedHbl NS onepaTopa U He
MoBpedAT CTaHOK (BHMMATeNbHO MpOuYMTalTe yKasaHua B
OMMCaHMM YNCTALLErO CPEACTBA).

He pacribinsiiTe XuUaKkoCTb Ha SNEKTPUYECKUE YacT CTaHKa.

5.3 YTUNU3ALUA

YTunusauus cTaHka, nepepaboTka OTXOZOB M KOMMOHEHTOB MOCe
3aMeHbl, [JOMKHbI MPOM3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM C TPEBOBaHUAMM,
[AEeNCTBYIOLLMMM B CTPaHe, rae YCTaHOBMEH CTaHOK.



ATTACHMENTS

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST
6.4 NOTES

NPUNOXEHUA

6.1 CEPTUOUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE
6.2 ANIEKTPUYECKUE CXEMbl,
6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM
6.4 3AMETKHW



u MAINTENANCE nPMﬂo>KE
AND ADJUSTMENT

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION 6.1 CEPTUGUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



NOTE:

THE CONFORMITY DECLARATION MUST BE DELIVERED WITH
THE MACHINE AND THE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL, HERE
FOLLOWING IT IS AVAILABLE A COPY OF SUCH DECLARATION:

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
(Under force of the attached Il letter A instruction 2006/42 EEC)

OMCA SRL
in VIA E. CURIEL, 6 CAVRIAGO REGGIO EMILIA (ITALY)
Declares with all responsibility that the machine:

SERIAL NUMBER ...

FABRICATION YEAR ...

Corresponds to the rules of the following EEC INSTRUCTIONS:
2006/42 EEC - 2006/95 EEC - 2004/108 EEC

and moreover, to the
reference:

following harmonized rules / national of

UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Place: Cavriago - Date: ........................ - Signature: ...........ccccoee.

Name of the person authorized to constitute the technical dossier:
GRASSI LUCIANO Via E. Curiel,6 42025 Cavriago (RE)

ATTENTION:
Read carefully the attached use and maintenance instructions.

NMPUMEYAHHUE:

CEPTU®WKAT COOTBETCTBMA NMOCTABINAETCA CO CTAHKOM
1 PYKOBOLCTBOM MO 3KCMTYATALMU. HXE NPUBOANTCA
OBPA3EL| CEPTUGUKATA:

CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUSA CE
(B cootBeTCTBUM C NpunoxeHuem Il pazgena A gupekTUBLI
2006/42 EEC)

MarotoButens OMCA SRL
Anpec: E. KYPU3JIb, 6 KABPUATO PEIXKO-OMUNA (UTANKA)
3asBnsieT ¢ NOMHOIM OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO, YTO CTAHOK

CooTBeTcTBYyeT TpeGoBaHNIM HOPMATUBOB:
2006/42 EEC - 2006/95 EEC - 2004/108 EEC

W KPOME TOTO, CreaYHLMM YHUGMLMPOBAHHBIM/HALMOHAbHbIM
pernameHTam:
UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Mecrto: Kapuaro [ata: ..................... - MOAMMNCB: v

Mwmsi nuua, ynoTHOMOYEHHOTO 0hOPMITISITb TEXHUYECKYHO
nokymeHtauuio: TPACCU NNYYUAHO agp. Kypnane,6 42025
Kaspwuaro (RE)

BHUMAHME:
BuumatensHo  mpouTMTe  Mpunaraemble
WUCMOMb30BAHMIO 1 TEXHNYECKOMY 0BCIYXMBAHWIO.

WHCTPYKUMM IO



u MAINTENANCE I'IPI/IJ'IO)KE
AND ADJUSTMENT

6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM 6.2 ANEKTPUYECKHUE CXEMbI

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



¢ TAGLIITHS IS SENDHEIN YTy Z-LO-L05 WO
TIE03 5L o NERSIO {385 Quﬁ%ﬁ . . Olé ﬁw.
. B I 2va oS YoM | AN DNBERNAD  IRISENS
MOS0 o Ak ] SHIWOLEMS /L INI LSRG L LAEEAS S DLISDSG
ZLOT-50-82
YNNG OImS3Y
ZT-TO- 10S INO/13 8N 19IN3XD
ZT-T0-10S INO/13 U¥KILdIh
016 OI73Z ANHIHLOUDMU
016 "IUr3TON -HOHVLD UIGHdIETdDONINOCH - 19NTXD IUHITRUJIHILE
#L gl ZL Ll Gl & __ & £ o & £ T




MAINTENANCE

MPUMOKE R
U

AND ADJUSTMENT

L gﬁ@,ﬁmmﬁ [N HElEgsaa Lkl LL-LG-10S W3
TG L0, R "MESEIT Y OO AYS LG W
133 - e THE YIRO | SNIHYR SHNETAHS IOMIVESTNS
z , ELOE-a0-82 N e v e . . )

CATERA LAk EWOLEND / FUNALURWOD S LTERNS S QLLEEEG

ss dl I9LUITIVE DDV I gy y q100HMON

ANHIKBAUVH

IAIYAILAO qu31vd0EVd903dU | JAaA ve JOHAL3ILNHIoOuoY

onaz daiuere )1d hnJos V10.1DVh

VOT | MOl MWI9IN3BLr93dLIOoU NOOY ANHIKBAUVH

MHULONdILAVAVX IUHITRUHXTL

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



THLGL 1TTHS RS HINDEID YTl ZI-Lo-105 WO/ T

L TEG " 1531 “HEESKT (B} ODVIMAYD L5 WY

X 133Hs 21075097 ET A T8 $IWO | INTHIVN SHEIWVHS F TRLVESI NG

£ S OITE0d e YL SHTWOLSND S IUNA LD F LYEENS 7 OL1IS50
Vo9
LViH9

® ® 8 | [0o0C000000 Q10 OO0
Lihs LAs LS £0ds
¥l £l ZL 1L Bl & & 4]




17

P TELOLIFTHS [N HIMDSIC WL TL-LE-LDS WO

ng,hﬁh ‘Zmum.ma ﬁ%&&@@%@u gmﬁ@m
TS WING | INIHIAA SNREHINYHD S TORLLYSSOAS
v L33HS m_.cm.mmxwm v

o DI04 ¥1vd SHAGLSOD F IUNT LB FLDAMANS 7 OLEDD0

NPUNOXER

MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

IR T BHHSRLONGEE BRUOH

Ol T BMEanoils SHL0H

I d 7 T-0 wimoviduonied auaiesoiissde

EHHIHYHEOSO 9 1BHMJL

¥l £l zL 1L o | & | s 1 & | e | s

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it




‘ TIGL IE3HS e HINDISH] kLAl ZI-l-los WO
[yiuet WL TR N "MEESKD ) OSVRIAGD Gl6 Wy
FEe ) %7 TES YOWO | INIFDVA SNREEIRVHD / DRSS
¥ o G0 clotsoae YLV SHSNOLSTTD / NS LLANGD 2 IEMENS S OLLISEG
194 6T°0 1g¥ {7 1930 1g4 6T°0
‘100U A g dvHewuodinare
19ead¢ eTosndu qurareimnsy sMHaMeds quaLeinsy ¢ aoxnrod erosndu quaLteinar
o 40
: Ed &
£ E Lis TE n
W ﬂ W -
w w1
= b
o | ¥
“F Tnds Ny
1 £
o O oo
3 m AN =
23 FANALLIC — g iﬁ
%Eg 11N RSO €1 €1 17 _v
e L g LH 0 D H \ S \c 2
e o |o el e o Julnm  GEP pipipt B piptp 2T s
I = |8 |® o @ = | @ \\\\ ADDE
h % i ln}
.ﬁ .ar\» ﬁ | [feew |6
L KA ] LU
- M
N8 wﬂ%
Tt
£}
vﬂ
g T ﬁm. R 3
. - > 8 3
e - = < 8
—_— - =] 5
N ¥ =
a2 :
Wip
L - T I oL 5 | s L | e | s v | e |z 1




MAINTENANCE

MPUMOXKEHAS
U

AND ADJUSTMENT

TYIOL IFHHE VNEYH HINSEEA Yl El10-108 WO
4 ool ol ’ "HEXSH =) CENRIAYDY Gls WY
. [EE ——— ETOT T45 YN0 | SN SNRERWHD/ T0RIVSSIES
o OIS0 ) Y SHEVEOLSHD / SAMNIL RO LI330ENS / QLIHDOG
Xd3gg EMHS
T —
ws [ ] wos [ ]
519 219
BUHIKBAUEH
Xd3d8 doLexnHi
qualehoilriag odwnpy 4 QWM
OTHe ¢
219 BUHShOINLO
oJoHumndese exLOHY
) — Xd3d94 ENMHA
@ A AY BHLIOH}Y NI ewuoHy
T (4
)
quaLegiqadadu )
nosouwua| 5
N — =
LU I < T oL 6 | s L 9 5 ¥ £ r |

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



. TELOLIEEHS IPOFRERE HANEGE WL Zi-lorlos WO
= sGdtLol : HEESK] (B ODVEAYD GL6 WY
, e ——— BTN TS YONO | SN DNERSRHD/ DRSNS
MOS0 ) YL SHFNOLSITD / AANJLLRSWD AN F OLIER00
19ead¢ Toaund|y quaLesiadadu yosowua | 1dV1D exhouwels 19ead¢ amvHamedg
ajm’ z || —]
[ £ o e \ ) &
B = LIS NM.W LTHe @ = a2
S
Uy Le
4
[ o jui [ [} (] 0 0 :
[ )
0 ] w0 Lo
Z l 4 L 4 L Z L = —
R g1z1g aus oAz XIAVT 3
Ell al Jl & L4 &l 2l 1 +
w] [ i} [mi [} iJ [ ] i
<
Eg o8 we g9 8 = e
. s / 2
vase 3 sy ‘o—a  TESH S s Y w4 L o |
il
ns /
L = ||
CHNG BAHLOHY THNG exUoHY LIOLD exuoHy HOAL BHUOHY (19V/HhAd) d0d199 HOL9 o803l BUILvVdOEVdI03adU HOW9 ¥
v | s | wm ] o | wm s | s | 2 1 s v | e ]z |




u MAINTENANCE nPMﬂo>KE
AND ADJUSTMENT

6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST 6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA OATA

L0003-00 KpomkopesepHblii ctaHok SMV KpomkodpesepHbIii CTaHOK 03/2012




MAINTENANCE MPUNOXE

V(eﬁ@

AND ADJUSTMENT
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
L0003-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblit ctaHok SMV KpomkodpesepHbIit CTaHOK 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wuop
A 1 Vertical chamfer cutter Set (Z axis) Y3en sepTukanbHoil 06pabotku (ocb Z)  SMV L0003-01
B 1 Trolley KonecHas 6asa SMV L0003-02
c 1 Drive set double wheels MpviBOA, HaNPaBAAIOLWMX PONKOB SMV L0003-03
G 1 Vertical balancing set BepTuKanbHas HanpasaAtoLLas SMV BANSBACH QS-28-200

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY E
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA OATA

L0003-01 KpomkopesepHblii ctaHok SMV Y3en BepTukansHon 0bpabotku (ock Z) 03/2012




MAINTENANCE |'|P|/|J'|O>KE
AND ADJUSTMENT
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
L0003-01 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV Vertical chamfer cutter 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wuop
D 1 Ba3oBsblil 6rok SMV L0003-04
E 1 [1oBOPOTHbLIN MEXaHN3M SMV L0003-05
F 1 [suratenb SMV L0003-06

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



L

(13

\

kY A
YN
Aoy

// AN
AR RN

[ATA

rPYnnA

CTAHOK

YEPTEX

KonecHas 6a3sa 03/2012

KpomkopesepHblii ctaHok SMV

L0003-02




MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

NPUNOXE

“}I@

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
L0003-02 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV KonecHas 6asa 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp

1 1 Trolley Pama A00347-01
2 1 Machine lift up assembly durKcaTop NogbeMHOro ycTpoiicTea A00346-00
3 1 Connection plate CoeagunHUTENbHbIN dnaHel, A00343-01
4 1 Acme screw 18x4 BuHT 18x4 A00344-00
5 1 Connection plate CoeamHUTENbHbIN dnaHel, A00555-00
6 1 Right-angle precision Yrnosow pefyKtop Chiaravalli 3141312

7 2 Trolley Pybawwka HGH25CA
8 4 Swivel wheel MNoBopoTHOE KoNeco A08012150040
9 2 Tang LWnoHKa UNI 6604-A5x5x20

10 10 Cylindrical head screw BUWHT C ULMANHAPUYECKOM FONOBKOM UNI 5931-M6x20

11 2 Elastic pin Knemma ISO 8752-6x14-A

12 Elastic pin Knemma ISO 8752-4x20-A

13 16  Washer Lanba UNI 6592-8,4x17

14 16  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C UMAMHAPUYECKON rONOBKOM UNI 5931-M8x20

15 1 Self-locking nut lalka caMOKOHTpALLAncA GUK M12x1

16 1 Handwheel Koneco perynnposoyHoe VDT.100+ A-10

17 1 Guide - HG series Hanpasnatowas cepun HG. RAIL HGR25R04002-20.0

18 4  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C UMAMHAPUYECKOMN rONOBKOM UNI 5931-M8x25

19 4  Cylindrical head screw BWHT C UMIMHAPUYECKON rONI0OBKOM UNI 5931-M8x12

20 1 Chamfering machine driving table CoeguHUTeNbHAnA NnaTta CTaHKa A00553-00
21 8  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C UMAMHAPUYECKON rONOBKOM UNI 5931-M6x25

22 4  Cylindrical head screw BUWHT C UMAMHAPUYECKOI FONOBKOM UNI 5931-M6x16

23 1 Tang LLnoHKa UNI 6604-A5x5x22

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA OATA

L0003-03 KpomkocbpesepHblit ctaHok SMV [MpuBOA HaNpaBNSLLMX PONMKOB 03/2012




MAINTENANCE

MPUMOXKEHAS
U

AND ADJUSTMENT

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX rPYMMNA OATA
L0003-03 KpomkodpesepHblii cTaHok SMV [MpvBOL HANPABIIAKLMX POIMKOB 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation 0603HayeHne Tun Wnudp
1 1 Trolley Pama A00317-00
2
3 1  Ring Konbuo A00320-01
4 1 Sealing ring YnaoTHUTENbHOE KONbL,O DIN 3760 A30x42x7 NBR
5 1 Gear LectepHsn A00304-00
6 2 key WnamuT UNI 6604 A8x7x20
7 12 Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ unamHapuyeckoi pesbboin UNI 5931 M5x20
8 2 Chiavetta WnavHT UNI 6604 A8x7x25
9 4  Tang LLInoHKa 6x6x30
10 4 Gear LlectepHsn A00303-00
11 2 Spacer Mpoknagka A00334-00
12 4 Wheel Koneco A00340-00
13 2 Cap KpbliLwka A00338-00
14 2 Wheel shaft Ban koneca A00323-00
15 1 Spring support Kopnyc npy*uHbl A00316-00
16 1  Lead nut lalika A00310-00
17 6  Cylindrical head screw BuHT ¢ umamnapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 M5x16
18 1 Spring cover Konnavok ana npyuHel A00309-00
19 6  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ unamHapuyeckoi ronoskoit  UNI 5931 M10x40
20 1 Reduction flange dnaHew peayKTopa A00306-00
21 1 Acme screw BMHT raiika A00305-00
22 4  Cylindrical head screw BuHT ¢ umannapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 M6x16
23 1 Flange ®naney, A00315-00
24 2 Bearing MoAWwnNHUK SKF 6205
25 2 Bearing MoAWwnnHMK SKF 6007-2RS1
26 2 Bearing MNoAWwnnHUK SKF 6005
27 2 Bearing MoawnnHuk SKF 6006
28 4  Flared screw BMHT ¢ noTaliHol ronoBKoMm UNI 5933 M5x12
29
30 10 Cylindrical head screw BWMHT ¢ umamHapuyeckoi ronoskoit  UNI 5931 M5x12
31 1 Gearbox Penyktop Bonfiglioli VFR49-240
32 1 Gearbox Penyktop CM 40 1:60
33 1 Micro Limit-switch rod KoHLLeBOW MMKPOBbIKAOYATENb A00311-00
34 1 Button KHonKa A00313-00
35 9  Cylindrical head screw BuHT ¢ umamnapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 M6x25
36 1 Cover Kaptep A00312-00
37 4  Cylindrical head screw BuHT ¢ umamnapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 M5x8
38 2 Motor [suratenb MS 63241 0,18Kw.
39 1 Vertical plate Mnara BepTiKanbHan A00362-00




MAINTENANCE I'IPVIJ'IO>KE
AND ADJUSTMENT
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnNA OATA
L0003-03 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV Double wheel motor 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp

40 1 Support DX Cynnopt DX A00383-00
41 1 Support SX Cynnopt SX A00384-00
42 4  Barlock @25 Bnok ana wraHrn @25 A00385-00
43 2 Driving bar @25 Hanpasnawowmit ctepeskb @25 A00386-00
44 1 Support Cynnopt A00387-00
45 2 Double wheel shank Ban KoHueBoOW A00325-00
46 - -
47 1 Washer LWainba UNI 6592 4,3x9
48 10 Hexagon screw BUWHT ¢ wecTturpaHHot ronoskon  UNI 5739 M6x20
49 5  Self-locking ring nut lalKka camoKOHTpALWanAca M20x1
50 1 Sensor support CynnopT gatymka A00314-00
51 12 Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ unanHApuyeckoit ronoskoit  UNI 5931 M6x40
52 2 Cylinder pin UnnanHgpuyeckuin wtndt ISO 8734 8x40
53 16  Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ umamHapuyeckoi ronoskoin  UNI 5931 M8x30
54 2 Tang Wrndt UNI 6604 A6x6x20
55 1 Bearing MoAwnnHUK SKF 2RS1 3204 A-2RS1
56 1 Spring pipe Hanpasnatowan npyxuHol A00308-00
57 24  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umannapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI5931 M5x25
58 1 Steelbush BTynka ctanbHas A00389-00
59 1 Cylindrical plug UnnmHapudeckmin wtndt ISO 2338 B 10x20
60 1  Sensor Jatuunk Omron D4C-01
61 2  Washer LWainba UNI 6592 5,3x10
62 2  Hexagonal nut LWecTurpaHHas raika UNI 7473 M5
63 1 Flange ®naHel, A00329-01
64 1 Bearing MoAwnnHUK DIN 625 SKF-SKF 6203
65 1 Spring Mpy**nHa 030-0150-030
66 1  Spring Mpy*KnHa R 050-102
67 1 Spring Mpy**unHa D11700
68 1  Forelock LnanHT UNI 1336 0,6x4
69 2  Spacer MpocTaBKa A00333-00
70 4 Bush BTynka 25-30-25
71 4  Sealingring YNNOTHUTENbHOE KO/bLLO (G25x33x4
72 2 Cylindrical pin UnnmHapuyeckmin wtnodt ISO 8734 6x26
73 1 Cover Kpblwka A00302-00
74 1 Cover KapTtep A00327-00
75 - -
76 Cylindrical head screw BWHT C LMNMHAPUYECKON rOOBKO UNI 5931 M10x25
7 Cylindrical pin LinnuHopudeckuin wndt UNI 6364 A14x40

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



N
&

[ATA

03/2012

rPYnnA

CTAHOK

YEPTEX

L0003-04

BasoBbIt MOaYNb

KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV




MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

NPUNOXE

“}I@

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
L0003-04 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV BasoBbIt MOaYyNb 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation O6o3HaueHne Tun Wudp
1 1 Top plate BepxHAaa nnactuHa A00363-01
2 Rotation pin support CynnopT Bana BpaweHna A00166-01
2 Bush BTynka @28-20 L=20 A00193-00
46 2 Support Cynnopt A00374-00
58 1 Inclination indicator YKa3aTte/b HaK/1I0Ha A00199-00
59 1  Rightinclination sector CeKTOp Npasbiit A00185-00
60 1 Leftinclination sector CekTop neBbii A00186-00
61 4  Roller support CynnopT ponuka A00178-00
62 2 Roller Ponuk A00179-00
63 4 Bearing MoAwmnnHUK HK 1212
64 2  Roller cover KapTtep ponuka A00180-01
70 16  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umanHapuyeckoi ronoskon  UNI 5931 M8x20
71 16  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umanHapuyeckoi ronoskon  UNI 5931 M8x25
72 10 Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ umamHapudeckoi ronoskoin  UNI 5931 M8x40
73 4 Cylindrical pin UmnuHapryeckuii wingt ISO 8735 8x30A
74 2 Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ umamHapudeckoi ronoskon  UNI 5931 M10x50
76 8  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umanHapuyeckoi ronoskon  UNI 5931 M6x20
77 8  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umannapuyeckoi ronoskon  UNI 5931 M6x35
78 1 Hexagonal nut LWecturpaHHas ranka UNI 5739 M12x120
79 2 Adjustable handles PyKOATKa HaCTPOMKK Elesa ERX.78 p-M10x30
115 4 Hexagonal head screw BonT c wecturpaHHom ronoskoi  UNI 5933 M3x8
121 1 Support SX CynnopT neBbii A00522-00
122 1 Support DX CynnopT npasbin A00523-00
123 1 Liftuparc MoabemHan ayra A00520-00
124 2 Flared washer LWan6a noTtaiHan A00505-00
125 8  Cylindrical head screw BMHT c umamHApudeckoit ronoskoi UNI 5931 M10x30
126 2  Flared screw BMHT ¢ noTaiiHoii ronoskoii UNI 5933 M12x35
127 2 Auxiliary wheels Onopa E00025-00

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYnnA OATA

L0003-05 KpomkodpeaepHbiin ctaHok SMV [10BOPOTHbIN MEXaHM3M 03/2012




u MAINTENANCE I'IPI/IJ'IO)KE
AND ADJUSTMENT

#,w?_% S "‘c.“ f’”\, ‘ﬂ‘”“*g fx’""‘x PPy {“;»,‘ ey
@) @ g @9 G @ W @ @
“, \‘ Ve / y/ / 7 ,/f

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMNA OATA
L0003-05 KpomkodpesepHblii cTaHok SMV [MOBOPOTHbIN MEXaHW3M 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation 0603HayeHne Tun Wnudp
4 2 Rotation pin MoBOPOTHBIN WTUPT A00382-00
5 1 Female guide Hanpasnstowasn (BHyTp.) A00177-01
6 2 Rotation pin support [epaTenb NOBOPOTHbIN A00153-00
7 1 Guide SX Hanpasnawowana SX A00184-00
8 1 Male guide Hanpasnstowasn (Hap.) A00176-01
31 1 Spindle clamp 3axkum wnuHaens A00173-00
32 2 Pillar KonoHka A00370-00
33 1 Vertical leadnut support CynnopT raiikm A00372-00
34 2 Sleeve MMnb3a A00365-00
35 4 Bronze bush BTynka 6poH3oBasn @30-@35 L=30
36 4 Scraping ring ®PacoHHoe KobLo WRM 118149
37 1 Plate for rods fixing MnacTuHa KpenneHna CTepKHA A00364-00
38 1 Oblique ball bearing PaananbHO-ynopHbIi Wwap. NoAwMnHuK  SKF 2RS1 3202 A-2RS1
39 1 Vertical movement screw BepTuKanbHbIA BUHT A00377-00
40 1 Self-locking nut lalika caMOKOHTpPALLAnCS M15x1
41 1 Flange for rods fixing ®naHey, ynopHbIn A00373-00
42 1 Pipe Tpyba A00378-00
43 2 Handle clamp 3aXKnUM pyyKu A00368-00
44 1 Handle 385 Pyuka 385 A00366-00
45 1 Handle 210 Pyyka 210 A00367-00
47 1 Leadnut BuHTOBAsA ralika A00181-00
48 1 Support Cynnopt A00188-00
49 1  Stopring CronopHoe KoMbLO A00156-00
50 1 Oblique ball bearing PaananbHoO-ynopHbI Wwap. nogwmnkmk  SKF 2RS1 3200 A-2RST
51 1 Flange log ®naHew, HanpasAAOLWNIA A00157-00
52 1 Acme screw BMHT raiika A00191-00
53 1 Tang Wrner UNI 6604 - A3x3x16
54 1 Hand-wheel @80 Koneco 380 VD. 80 FP-A-10
55 1 Handwheel-washer LLlain6a maxoBuKa A00168-00
56 1  External screw protection BHewHAA 3aWwmTa BUHTA A00174-00
57 1 Internal screw protection BHYTpeHHAA 3aWwmTa BUHTA A00175-00
65 1  Terminal locking nut KOHTaKTHbIV 3amm A00398-00
66 1  Adjustable handle Pyyka perynnpoBo4Hasn GN 300.1-92-M12-SW
67 1 Handwheel PerynupoBoyHoe Koneco VDT 125 A12
70 8  Cylindrical head screw BWHT c umamHapuueckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M8x20
75 17  Cylindrical head screw BWHT c umanHapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M8x35
76 12 Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ unanHapudeckoi ronoskoit  UNI 5931 - M6x20
80 12  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ umamnapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M8x45
81 4  Cylindrical head screw BUHT C LUAMHAPUIECKOY T0N10BKOM UNI 5931 - M8x30




MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

NPUNOXE

“}I@

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnNA OATA

L0003-05 KpomkodhpesepHbiin ctaHok SMV [OBOPOTHbIN MEXaHU3M 03/2012
Mos. N° Designation 0603HayeHne Tun Wudp

82 5 Hexagonal head screw BonT c wecturpaHHom ronoBkol  UNI 5923 - M6x25

83 5 Hexagonal nut LWecturpaHHasn ralika UNI 5588 - M6

84 16  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ umamMHapuueckoi ronioBkon  UNI 5931 - M4x8

85 1  Flared head screw BWHT c noTaHOM ronoBKoOM UNI 5933 - M5x12

86 6  Cylindrical head screw BWHT c umamMHapuueckoii ronoskor  UNI 5931 - M5x16

87 4  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umannapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M4x16

88 2 Adjustable handles Perynupyemble pyyku ERX. 78 p - M10x25

89 2 Pushing-device Mpuxum A00201-00
90 6  Cylindrical head screw BUHT ¢ umamMHapuyeckomn UNI 5931 - M10x25

91 1 Cylindrical plug UnnnHgpuueckuin wtnodt ISO 8735 - 10x30 - A

93 8  Cylindrical head screw BMHT € LMAMHAPUYECKOI FON0BKOM UNI 5931 - M8x55

97 2 Tang Wrnot ISO 8734 - 5x20

98 4  Cylindrical head screw BUMHT ¢ umnmHapudeckoi ronosko  UNI5931 - M5x10

99 2  Flared head screw BWHT c noTaHOM ronoBKOM UNI 5933 - M10x25

107 1 Vertical leadnut BepTuKanbHaa BUHTOBAA ramka A00390-00
108 4  Low bracket KPOHLWITENH HUKHWIA A00391-00
109 4  Gas spring nut ®ukcatop NHEBMOAMoOpTMU3aTopa A00394-00
110 8  Seegerring Konbuo UNI 7434-75 - 4

111 2 Gasspring NMHeBMOamopTmM3aTop LIFT-O-MAT 2133LI -1

112 2 Support raise base BepxHuit cynnopt A00396-00
113 4  Cylindrical head screw BUMHT c umamHapudeckoi ronoskoin  UNI 5931 - M6x55

114 1 Leadnutcap Konnauok raiku A00397-00
116 1  Hexagonal head screw BonT c wectnrpaHHom ronoBkoi  UNI 5933 - M5x20

17 1 Tang Wrndt UNI 6604 - Adx4x14

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



—

[ATA

CTAHOK rPynnA
KpomkodpeaepHbiin ctaHok SMV 03/2012

YEPTEX

L0003-06

[Buratens




',--

NPUNOXER

MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



YEPTEX rerynnA OATA

L0003-06 KpomkodpesepHblii cTaHok SMV [suratenb 03/2012

Mos. N° Designation 0603HayeHne Tun Wudp
9 1 Spindle support head MepeaHWit cynnopT WNnHAenn A00376-00
10 1 Internalring BHyTpeHHee Ko/bLO IR 95-105-36

11 1 Flange bolt dnaHew 3aTBOpa A00164-00
12 1 Shutter 3aTtBOp A00369-00
13 1 Bush BTyska 02042076
14 1  Front flange dnaHeu nepeaHni A00190-00
15 2 Conical roller bearing MoAWNNHMK POSIMKOBbIM 30207 J2-Q

16 1 Internal spacer MpoKknagKa BHYTPEHHAA 02042018
17 1  External spacer MpoKknagKa HapyXHas 02042019
18 1  Sealing ring YNNoTHUTENbHOE KONbLO G50x62x5 - INA

19 1 Spindle WnuHaenob A00150-00
20 1 Driving wheel Benomas wecTtepHs 7=36 m=3 A00158-00
21 1 Ringnut Aunck GUKM30x1,5

22 1 Radial bearing PagnanbHbIM noAWUIHUK 6005-Z

23 1 Motor [suratenb 100 B14

24 1 Motorflange dnaHeu asuraTenn A00170-00
25 1 Ring MM Konbuo MIM 045062 UNI 9822

26 1 Driving wheel Begywian wecrtepHn Z=20 m=3 A00202-00
27 1 Washer LWanba A00192-00
28 1 Screw BuHT M12x25 A00189-00
29 1 Cover KpbliLwka A00171-00
67 1 Insertcutter ®pesa co cMeHHbIMM pesliamm SToI33 T745VSE12-A063Z05R

68 1 Cylinder plug UnnanHapuyeckuii WtnéT ISO 8734 - 10x24

69 4  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ unamHapryeckon ronoskoi  UNI 5931 - M8x20

70 8  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ unannapudeckoi ronoskoit  UNI 5931 - M8x25

85 11  Cylindrical head screw BWHT c umamHapuyeckor ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M5x16

91 1 Cylindrical head screw BuHT ¢ umannapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M10x30

93 8  Cylindrical head screw BWHT ¢ unanHapudeckoi ronoskoit  UNI 5931 - M5x12

94 6  Cylindrical head screw BWHT c umannapuyeckon ronoskon  UNI 5931 - M5x25

95 2 Cylinder pin UunamHapuyeckuii Wtnét ISO 8735 - 6x22 - A

9 1 Ring Konbuo OR - 3700

100 1 Ring Konbuo OR - 3281

101 2 Ring Konbuo OR - 2037

102 1 Ring Konbuo OR - 2131

103 1 Ring Konbuo OR - 2062

104 1 Ring Konbuo OR-2100

117 1 External Seeger ring Konbuo HapyKHOe pasKumHoe UNI 7435-75-10

118 1 Spring DIM Mpy*unHa D12300

19 1 Tang Wrnr UNI 6604 - A8x7x35




u MAINTENANCE nPVIno>KE
AND ADJUSTMENT

6.4 NOTES 6.4 3AMETKHW

OMCA S.r. - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it



